

## ORDINANCE NO. 011-23 SD-6

BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARTINEZ, AS AND CONSTITUTING THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 6, AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISH-ING A TEMPORARY ANNUAL UNIT CHARGE INCREASE FOR FISCAL YEARS 2023-24, 2024-25, AND 2025-26 AND ELECTING TO PLACE CHARGES ON THE TAX ROLL I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was duly and regularly introduced at a Regular Meeting of said Contra Costa Sanitation District No. 6 Board, held on the 21st day of June, 2023, and duly passed and adopted at a Regular Meeting of said Board held on the 19th day of July, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: Boardmembers Jay Howard, Satinder S. Malhi, Debbie McKillop;

Vice-Chair Mark Ross, and Chair Brianne Zorn

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

A certified copy of the full text of the ordinance is posted in the office of the City Clerk at 525 Henrietta Street, Martinez, CA. I hereby certify this Ordinance Adoption Summary was publicly notified no later than 5:00 p.m. on July 28, 2023.

RICHARD G. HERNANDEZ, CITY CLERK

By: Kat Galileo, Assistant City Clerk **ORDINANCE NO. 1447** 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARTINEZ APPROVING A ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT TO AMEND THE MARTINEZ MUNICIPAL CODE BY ESTAB-LISHING NEW AND AMEND-ING EXISTING REGULATIONS FOR ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS ("ADU") AND JUNIOR DWELLING ACCESSORY UNITS ("JADU") BY: 1) ADDING CHAPTER 22.43 (ADUS AND JADUS); 2) AMENDING CHAP-TER 22.04 (DEFINITIONS), 22.12 (RESIDENTIAL DIS-TRICTS), 22.23 (DOWNTOWN SHORELINE DISTRICT), 22.29 (ALHAMBRA VALLEY DIS-TRICTS), 22.34 (GENERAL RE-QUIREMENTS AND EXCEPTIONS), 22.36 (OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOAD-ING FACILITIES), 22.49 (CHILD CARE FACILITIES), 22.51 (OB-JECTIVE STANDARDS AND **REGULATIONS FOR QUAL-**IFIED SENATE BILL 9 SUB-DIVISIONS AND DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS), AND 22.55 (IMPACT MITIGA-TION FEES); AND 3) AMEND-ING CHAPTER 22.02 (GENERAL PROVISIONS) TO GRANT THE COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVEL-OPMENT DIRECTOR, PLAN-NING MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE AUTHORITY TO INTERPRET THE ZONING OR-DINANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was duly and regularly introduced at a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Martinez on the 21st day of June 2023, and adopted at a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Martinez, held on the 19th day of July, 2023, by the follow-

ing vote: AYES: Councilmembers Jay Howard, Satinder S. Malhi, Debbie McKillop; Vice-Mayor Mark Ross, and Mayor Brianne Zorn NOES: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: None A certified copy of the full text of the ordinance is posted in the office of the City Clerk at 525 Henrietta Street, Martinez, CA. I hereby certify this Ordinance Adoption Summary was publicly notified no later than 5:00 p.m. on July 28, 2023. RICHARD G. HERNANDEZ, CITY CLERK

By: Kat Galileo, Assistant City

Clerk

www.martinezgazette.com